

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

)

v.)

)

From Iredell

)

92-CRS-1195

RAYFORD LEWIS BURKE)

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

INDEX

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
GROUND FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
Enactment of the Racial Justice Act.....	6
The Trial of Rayford Burke	14
ARGUMENT	23
I. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND/OR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED <i>BATSON V. KENTUCKY</i> BY INTENTIONALLY EXCLUDING AFRICAN-AMERICAN CITIZENS FROM PETITIONER’S JURY BECAUSE OF THEIR RACE	23
A. Petitioner’s Evidence of Intentional Race Discrimination at his Trial is Clear and Powerful .	25
<i>i. Statistical Evidence</i>	25
<i>ii. Disparate Treatment of Black and White Venire Members</i>	27
<i>iii. Reasons Not Supported by the Record</i>	31
<i>iv. Other Pretextual Reasons</i>	32
<i>v. Historical Evidence</i>	34
<i>vi. Training to Evade <u>Batson</u></i>	38
<i>vii. The Prosecution’s Racial Appeal</i>	39

B. Petitioner’s <u>Batson</u> Claim is Based on New Evidence Not Previously Available to Him and therefore is Not Procedurally Defaulted	40
<i>i. Prosecution Affidavit</i>	40
<i>ii. MSU Study</i>	43
<i>iii. Additional New Evidence</i>	44
C. In Repealing the RJA, the North Carolina Legislature Expressed an Intent to Ensure Merits Review of Constitutional Claims of Race Discrimination, Including <u>Batson</u> Claims	45
II. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO PURSUE HIS CLAIMS UNDER THE RACIAL JUSTICE ACT BECAUSE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE REPEAL TO PETITIONER VIOLATES THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, AND NORTH CAROLINA LAW GOVERNING THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF STATUTES	48
A. Retroactive Application of the RJA Repeal Would Violate Due Process under the North Carolina Constitution	48
<i>i. The RJA Created Substantive Defenses to Execution.</i> 51	
<i>ii. Petitioner’s Substantive Rights under the RJA Vested Prior to Repeal of the RJA</i>	53
<i>iii. Principles of Equity Demand that Petitioner’s Vested, Substantive Rights under the RJA Cannot Be Retroactively Repealed</i>	53
B. Retroactive Application of the RJA Repeal to Petitioner Would Violate the United States Constitution Prohibition of Bills of Attainder	55

C. Retroactive Application of the RJA Repeal to Petitioner Would Violate the Prohibition Against Ex Post Facto Laws in the United States and North Carolina Constitutions	59
D. Applying the RJA Repeal to Bar Petitioner’s RJA Claims Would Violate the State and Federal Constitutional Prohibition Against Arbitrary Administration of the Death Penalty	65
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	42
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	67
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	66
<i>Bolick v. Am. Barmag Corp.</i> , 306 N.C. 364, 293 S.E.2d 415 (1982)	48
<i>Booker v. Duke Med. Ctr.</i> , 297 N.C. 458, 256 S.E.2d 189 (1979)	49
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	61, 62
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 520 U.S. 513 (2000)	61
<i>Clayton v. Branson</i> , 170 N.C. App. 438, 613 S.E.2d 259 (2005)	49
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	46
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	56, 57, 58
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 925 So. 2d 245 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	67
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	60

<i>Fogleman v. D & G Equipment Rentals, Inc.</i> , 111 N.C. App. 228, 431 S.E.2d 849 (1993)	50
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	66
<i>Harter v. Vernon</i> , 139 N.C. App. 85, 532 S.E.2d 836 (2000)	60
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	41
<i>Horn v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007)	67
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003)	67
<i>In re Morris</i> , 328 F.3d 739 (5th Cir. 2003)	67
<i>Lee v. Smeal</i> , 447 F. App'x 357 (3d Cir. 2011)	67
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	67
<i>Little v. Dretke</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 819 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	67
<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	67
<i>Lowe v. Harris</i> , 112 N.C. 472, 17 S.E. 472 (1893)	50
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	8, 52

<i>Michael Weinman Assocs. v. Town of Huntersville</i> , 147 N.C. App. 231, 555 S.E.2d 342 (2001)	53
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell (Miller-El I)</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	26, 27, 40
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II)</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mizell v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> 181 N.C. 36, 106 S.E. 133 (1921)	50
<i>Ochoa v. Simmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007)	67
<i>Putty v. United States</i> , 220 F.2d 473 (9th Cir.)	58
<i>Raftery v. W. C. Vick Construction Co.</i> , 291 N.C. 180, 230 S.E.2d 405 (1976)	49
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	66
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	67
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 314 F.3d 698 (4 th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4 th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Sims v. Commonwealth</i> , 233 S.W.3d 731 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007)	67
<i>Smith v. Am. & Efird Mills</i> , 305 N.C. 507, 290 S.E.2d 634 (1982)	48
<i>Smith v. Mercer</i> , 276 N.C. 329, 172 S.E.2d 489 (1970)	49, 50, 51

<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	25, 30, 40
<i>State v. Bacon</i> , 337 N.C. 66, 446 S.E.2d 542 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 348 N.C. 29, 497 S.E.2d 276 (1998)	45, 47
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 343 N.C. 129, 469 S.E.2d 901 (1996)	2
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 366 N.C. 238, 731 S.E.2d 138 (2012)	2
<i>State v. Case</i> , 330 N.C. 161, 410 S.E.2d 57 (1991)	55
<i>State v. Cofield</i> , 320 N.C. 297, 357 S.E.2d 622 (1987)	68
<i>State v. Golphin, Walters & Augustine</i> , 780 S.E.2d 552 (N.C. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 322 N.C. 251, 368 S.E.2d 838 (1988)	41
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 63 N.C. 140 (1869)	63
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 780 S.E.2d 151 (N.C. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sessoms</i> , 119 N.C. App. 1, 458 S.E.2d 200 (1995)	41
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 328 N.C. 99, 400 S.E.2d 712 (1991)	39
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 286 N.C. 422, 212 S.E.2d 113 (1975)	45, 46

<i>State v. Wright</i> , 189 N.C. App. 346, 658 S.E.2d 60 (2008)	6
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	63
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	56, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	56, 58
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 32 U.S. 150 (1833)	63
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	60, 63
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
U.S. Const. art. I, §9, cl. 3	56
U.S. Const. art. I, §10, cl. 1	56, 60
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.C. Const., art. I, §16.....	60
STATUTES	
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-2010-2012	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2011(a).....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2011(b).....	8, 41, 52
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2012(b).....	64

RULES

N.C.R.App.P. Rule 21(f) 5
N.C. R. Evid. 801(d)..... 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CNN, *N.C. Governor Commutes Sentence of Death-Row Inmate to Life*, CNN.com./LAWCENTER, October 3, 2001 7

James Madison, *Federalist* No.10, in *The Federalist Papers*, ed. Clinton Rossiter (New York: New American Library, 1961).. 61

Catherine Grosso and Barbara O’Brien, *A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012)..... 6

Amanda S. Hitchcock, *Deference Does not by Definition Preclude Relief: The Impact of Miller-El v. Dretke on Batson Review in North Carolina Capital Appeals*, 84 N.C. L. REV. 1328 (2006)..... 6

Neal Inman, *Time for a Return to an Effective Death Penalty*, Civitas Institute, November 29, 2011..... 55

Sharon LaFraniere and Andrew W. Lehren, *The Disproportionate Risks of Driving While Black*, N.Y. Times, October 24, 2015 33, 34

Laura Leslie, *House Votes to Roll Back Racial Justice Act*, WRAL.com, June 4, 2013 57

Laura Leslie, *Senate Votes to Repeal Racial Justice Act*, WRAL.com, April 3, 2013 57

Bruce Mildwurf, *Bias claims are new diversion for N.C. executions*, WRAL.com, August 11, 2010..... 10

N.C. Sess. Laws 2009-464 9

N.C. Sess. Laws 2012-136 8

N.C. Sess. Laws 2013-154 59

State v. Golphin, Walters & Augustine, 97 CRS 47314-15, 98
CRS, 34832, 35044, 01 CRS 65079, Cumberland County
Superior Court Order, (December 13, 2012)..... *passim*

State v. Robinson, 91 CRS 23143, Cumberland County Superior
Court Order, (April 20, 2012) *passim*

Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction*, § 41.06
(7th ed. 2007)..... 54
